

Exhibit "J"



RE: FY 2026 SAVNS Grant Contract

Contract Number: C-02727

Grantee: Marion County

Amount: \$4,300.32

Executed:

Term: September 1, 2025 – August 31, 2026

Budget Coding:

ORG	PCA	Agy Obj
B310000	11300	76125137

requisite amendment, renewal, or extensions made or otherwise exercised by GRANTEE pursuant to Section 1 therein. GRANTEE further acknowledges and agrees that no changes or modifications may be made to the Participating Entity Services Agreement, or to any executed Participating Entity Services Agreement between GRANTEE and the OAG's SAVNS vendor, except as specifically authorized within this Grant Contract in section 3.1.1 below, as otherwise separately authorized by the OAG in writing, or to accomplish an amendment, renewal, or extension made or otherwise exercised by GRANTEE pursuant to Section 1 therein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, GRANTEE is encouraged to negotiate and include additional terms and conditions individually tailored to meet the GRANTEE's unique needs related to the SAVNS program, only to the extent any such additional terms and conditions do not limit or otherwise conflict with the exemplar Participating Entity Services Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit B.

3.1.1 Executed Copy of Financial Participating Entity Services Agreement Required.

GRANTEE is hereby placed on immediate financial hold, consistent with section 9.2 of this Grant Contract, and will remain on financial hold until OAG receives an executed copy of the Participating Entity Services Agreement along with any requisite amendment, renewal, or extensions made or otherwise exercised by GRANTEE pursuant to Section 2 therein in accordance with and as required by this section. To the extent the executed Participating Entity Services Agreement includes any additional terms or conditions that limit or otherwise conflict with the exemplar Participating Entity Services Agreement, attached here as Exhibit B, the GRANTEE will continue to remain on financial hold until GRANTEE provides OAG an executed Participating Entity Services Agreement in accordance with and as required by this section and consistent with the exemplar Participating Entity Services Agreement attached here as Exhibit B.

3.2 GRANTEE Maintenance Plan. GRANTEE agrees to establish and follow a "Maintenance Plan." The Maintenance Plan, at a minimum, will be designed to accomplish the following: make available offender information that is timely, accurate, and relevant to support the SAVNS Services; verify the OAG's SAVNS vendor's performance according to the Participating Entity Services Agreement; satisfactorily discharge GRANTEE's obligations as described in the Participating Entity Services Agreement; and identify and dedicate GRANTEE staff, resources, and equipment necessary to maintain the SAVNS services in the Participating Entity Services Agreement.

3.3 GRANTEE Service Levels. In addition to other service levels that the GRANTEE may impose, GRANTEE will inspect, monitor, and verify the performances required of the OAG's SAVNS vendor as provided in the Participating Entity Services Agreement as well as this Grant Contract. GRANTEE will execute a Participating Entity Services Agreement with the OAG's SAVNS vendor for the term of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE will verify that offender data (the jail and court data elements used by the SAVNS system) is entered accurately and on a timely basis in accordance with established business processes.

GRANTEE will allow on-site monitoring visits to be conducted by the OAG or the OAG's authorized representative(s).

SECTION 4. GRANTEE'S OBLIGATIONS AND REQUIRED REPORTS

4.1 General Matters

4.1.1 Required Reports; Form of Reports; Filings with the OAG. GRANTEE shall provide to the OAG all applicable reports and forms as specified by the OAG. GRANTEE shall ensure that it provides each document or form required by the OAG in an accurate and timely manner. Unless filing dates are given herein, all other reports and documents that GRANTEE is required to provide to the OAG shall be promptly sent. The OAG may require additional information from GRANTEE upon request.

4.1.2 Cooperation; Additional Information. GRANTEE shall cooperate fully with the OAG. In addition to the information contained in the required reports, other information may be required as requested by the OAG.

4.1.3 Notification of Changes in Organization, Changes in Authorized Official; or GRANTEE Contact. GRANTEE must submit written notice to the OAG of any change in the following: GRANTEE's name; contact information; key personnel, officer, director or partner; organizational structure; legal standing or authority under applicable law. Such notice must be provided, when possible, in advance of such change, but in no event later than ten (10) business days after the effective date of such change; provided, however, that such notice concerning a new address or main telephone number must be provided at least thirty (30) calendar days in advance of any such change.

To change an Authorized Official, GRANTEE must submit a written request on GRANTEE's letterhead, with an original signature of someone with legal authority to act on behalf of GRANTEE. To change the Grant Program contact, GRANTEE must submit a written request on GRANTEE's letterhead signed by an Authorized Official.

4.1.4 Standards for Financial and Programmatic Management. GRANTEE and its governing body shall bear full and sole responsibility for the integrity of the fiscal and programmatic management of the organization including financial and programmatic policies and procedures to ensure the integrity of the fiscal and programmatic management of the organization.

Such fiscal and programmatic management shall include, without limitation: accountability for all funds and materials received from the OAG; compliance with OAG rules, policies and procedures; compliance with applicable federal and state laws and other applicable requirements; and correction of fiscal and program deficiencies identified through self-evaluation and/or the OAG's monitoring processes. Ignorance of any terms, provisions, or other requirements referenced in this Grant Contract shall not constitute a defense or basis for waiving or failing to comply with such terms, provisions, or requirements.

GRANTEE shall develop, implement, and maintain appropriate financial management and control systems. The systems must include, without limitation: budgets that adequately reflect all

4.2.4 "Problem Log." GRANTEE shall establish a "Problem Log" that records all problems noted with the SAVNS system, including, but not limited to, system down time, system outages, and equipment failure. The Problem Log will provide when the problem was identified, to whom the problem was referred, steps taken to resolve the problem, and when the problem was resolved. GRANTEE shall provide the OAG with any and all Problem Logs at the OAG's request.

4.3 Financial Matters

4.3.1 Grant Budget. With regard to the use of funds pursuant to this Grant Contract, GRANTEE will immediately review the budget for the State fiscal year and the allowable expenditures, as shown on Exhibit A.

4.3.2 Requests for Reimbursement. OAG Grant Funds will be paid on a cost-reimbursement basis no more frequently than quarterly pursuant to the process below. The OAG shall only reimburse actual and allowable allocable costs incurred and paid by GRANTEE during the term of this Grant Contract. The OAG is not obligated to reimburse expenses that were incurred prior to the commencement or after the termination or expiration of this Grant Contract. Any payments made by the OAG shall not exceed the actual and allowable allocable costs of GRANTEE to obtain services from the OAG's SAVNS vendor for services within the "Scope of Services" of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE will submit to the OAG requests for reimbursement for the actual and allowable allocable costs incurred by GRANTEE to obtain services from the OAG's SAVNS vendor for services within the "Scope of Services" of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE is responsible for submitting its invoices to the OAG in an accurate and timely manner. The requests for reimbursement must be accompanied by supporting documentation as required by the OAG. The OAG may from time to time require different or additional supporting documentation.

a. GRANTEE shall submit a request for reimbursement to the OAG for the prior billing period by the twentieth day (20th) of the next month following the end of the billing period. The four quarters for each State fiscal year covered by the term of this Grant Contract end respectively on November 30, February 28, May 31, and August 31. The two biannual periods for each State fiscal year covered by the term of this Grant Contract end respectively on February 28 and August 31.

b. GRANTEE shall include a verification with its request for reimbursement stating that the GRANTEE received the services from the OAG's SAVNS vendor during the preceding billing period and incurred the actual and allowable allocable costs for which GRANTEE seeks reimbursement.

c. If GRANTEE does not submit the required request for reimbursement and verification to the OAG within twenty (20) days of the next month following the end of any billing period, the OAG will determine what steps will be taken next, including placing the Grant Contract on financial hold or terminating the Grant Contract. If an OAG Grant Contract is placed on financial hold or terminated, the GRANTEE remains responsible for any contractual obligation it has with OAG's SAVNS vendor. The OAG will not be responsible for collection efforts on behalf of the OAG's SAVNS vendor.

after the earlier of (1) the termination of this Grant Contract; or (2) the end of each State fiscal year covered by the term of this Grant Contract.

4.3.7 Refunds and Deductions. If the OAG determines that an overpayment of Grant Funds under this Grant Contract has occurred, such as payments made inadvertently, pre-reimbursement payments that were not expended, or payments made but later determined not to be actual and allowable allocable costs, then the OAG may seek a refund from GRANTEE and/or the OAG's SAVNS vendor. The OAG, in its sole discretion, may offset and deduct the amount of the overpayment from any amount owed as a reimbursement under this Grant Contract, or may require a payment directly from GRANTEE and/or the OAG's SAVNS vendor rather than offset and deduct any amount. GRANTEE and/or the OAG's SAVNS vendor must promptly refund any overpayment to the OAG within thirty (30) calendar days of the receipt of the notice of the overpayment from the OAG unless an alternate payment plan is specified by the OAG.

4.3.8 Purchase of Equipment; Maintenance and Repair; and Title upon Termination. GRANTEE shall not give any security interest, lien or otherwise encumber any item of equipment purchased with Grant Funds. GRANTEE shall permanently identify all equipment purchased under this Grant Contract by appropriate tags or labels affixed to the equipment. GRANTEE shall maintain a current inventory of all equipment, which shall be available to the OAG at all times upon request (in addition to the Equipment Inventory Report called for in section 4.3.4(b) above); however, as between the OAG and GRANTEE, title for equipment will remain with GRANTEE.

GRANTEE will maintain, repair, and protect all equipment purchased in whole or in part with Grant Funds under this Grant Contract to ensure the full availability and usefulness of such equipment. In the event GRANTEE is indemnified, reimbursed, or otherwise compensated for any loss or destruction of, or damage to, the equipment purchased under this Grant Contract, it must use the proceeds to repair or replace said equipment.

4.3.9 Direct Deposit. GRANTEE may make a written request to the OAG to be placed on Direct Deposit status by completing and submitting to the OAG the State Comptroller's Direct Deposit Authorization Form. After the direct deposit request is approved by the OAG, and the setup is completed on the Texas Identification Number System by the State Comptroller's Office, payment will be remitted by direct deposit and the OAG will discontinue providing GRANTEE with copies of reimbursement vouchers.

4.3.10 Debts and Delinquencies. GRANTEE agrees that any payments due under this Grant Contract shall be applied towards any debt or delinquency that is owed to the State of Texas.

4.4 Notification of Change in Jail Management System and/or Court Management System. GRANTEE shall submit written notice to the OAG of any change in the following: Jail Management System and/or Court Management System Vendor; Jail Management System and/or Court Management System software or version of software; or any change in the hardware supporting these systems (router, hard drive, etc.) that may impact the transference of data to the SAVNS Vendor. Such notice for change in management vendors or software shall be provided at

dishonesty, falsifying records, theft, fraud, abuse of authority, malfeasance, or failure to report unethical or illegal behavior) is prejudicial to the proper use of public funds. GRANTEE certifies that GRANTEE and GRANTEE's agents will perform the duties called for by this Grant Contract in a professional manner, and with the highest degree of integrity, consistent with the purposes of the Grant Program.

4.5.5 Criminal or Civil Indictment, Charges, or Convictions. GRANTEE warrants that neither its principals, agents, nor any other individual involved with the daily operations or oversight of GRANTEE and/or the Grant Funds or services provided under the Grant Program are (a) presently under indictment or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by any governmental entity (federal, state, local, or international) for crimes or offenses related to fraud, embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, perjury or making other criminally or civilly liable false statements, receiving stolen property, deceptive trade practices, antitrust violations, data security or privacy violations, or any crime or violation of any kind whatsoever in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a publicly funded transaction or contract (whether by grant, appropriation, or any other funding source at any level of federal, state, or local government), or (b) have been convicted, indicted, or charged with any such offenses, crimes, or violations with the three (3) calendar years preceding the effective date of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE represents and warrants that it will notify the OAG in writing within five (5) business days of any changes to the representations or warranties in this section and understands that failure to so timely update the OAG would be a material breach of this Grant Contract and grounds for termination. Pursuant to sections 4.3.7 and 9.2 of this Grant Contract, any Grant Funds that GRANTEE obtained improperly must be refunded to the OAG (or may be offset by the OAG in its sole discretion), and the OAG may place GRANTEE on a financial hold pending review of any change in circumstances under this section.

SECTION 5. OBLIGATIONS OF THE OAG

5.1 Monitoring. The OAG will monitor GRANTEE to ensure the effective and efficient use of Grant Funds to accomplish the purposes of this Grant Contract.

5.2 Maximum Liability of OAG. The maximum liability of the OAG is contained in the attached Exhibit A. Any change to the maximum liability is void unless supported by a written amendment to this Grant Contract executed between the OAG and GRANTEE.

5.3 Payment of Authorized Costs. The OAG shall be obligated to reimburse GRANTEE for all actual and allowable allocable costs incurred by GRANTEE pursuant to this Grant Contract up to the maximum liability set forth in Exhibit A. The OAG is not obligated to pay unauthorized costs. Prior written approval from the OAG is required if GRANTEE anticipates altering the scope of the grant, adding funds to previously un-awarded budget categories, changing funds in any awarded budget category by more than ten percent (10%) of the annual budget, and/or adding new line items to any awarded budget category.

by law, or under this Grant Contract.

Termination, for any reason, or expiration, of this Grant Contract shall not release the Parties from any liability or obligation set forth in this Grant Contract that is expressly stated to survive any such termination or expiration, or by its nature would be intended to be applicable following any such termination or expiration. The following terms and conditions, (in addition to any others that could reasonably be interpreted to survive but are not specifically identified), survive the termination or expiration of this Grant Contract: Sections 4 (Obligations of GRANTEE), 5 (Obligations of the OAG), 7 (Audit Rights; Records Retention), 11 (Special Terms and Conditions), and 12 (Construction of Grant Contract and Amendments).

6.4 Refunds to OAG by GRANTEE. If the GRANTEE terminates for convenience under Section 6.1, or if the OAG terminates under Sections 6.1 or 6.2 before the purpose of this Grant Contract is accomplished, then the OAG may require the GRANTEE and/or the OAG's SAVNS vendor to refund all or some of the Grant Funds paid under this Grant Contract. Such funds include those funds representing the number of months of SAVNS services that were previously invoiced and paid by the OAG under this Grant Contract.

6.5 Notices to OAG's SAVNS vendor. Any termination of this Grant Contract will also be forwarded by the terminating Party to the OAG's SAVNS vendor.

SECTION 7. AUDIT RIGHTS; RECORDS RETENTION

7.1 Duty to Maintain Records. GRANTEE shall maintain adequate records that enable the OAG to verify all reporting measures and requests for reimbursements related to this Grant Contract. GRANTEE shall also maintain any records deemed necessary by the OAG, the OAG's auditor, the State Auditor's Office, or other auditors of the State of Texas, the federal government, or such other persons or entities designated by the OAG, to ensure proper accounting for all costs and performances related to this Grant Contract.

7.2 Records Retention. GRANTEE shall maintain and retain records for a period of seven (7) years after this Grant Contract is completed or expires, or all issues that arise from any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, open records request, administrative review, or other action involving this Grant Contract or documents are resolved. The records include, but may not be limited to, the Grant Contract, any contract solicitation documents, any documents that are necessary to fully disclose the extent of services provided under this Grant Contract, any daily activity reports and time distribution and attendance records, and other records that may show the basis of the charges made or performances delivered. The OAG may, in its discretion, direct GRANTEE to retain documents for a longer period of time or transfer certain records to the OAG's custody when it is determined the records possess longer term retention value. GRANTEE must include the substance of this clause in all subcontracts related to the Grant Program.

7.3 Audit Trails. GRANTEE shall maintain appropriate audit trails to provide accountability

audit is being performed of a subcontractor, the subcontractor's premises if necessary) private space, office furnishings (including lockable cabinets), telephone and facsimile services, utilities, and office-related equipment and duplicating services as the OAG or its Designees may reasonably require to perform the audits described in this Grant Contract.

SECTION 8. SUBMISSION OF INFORMATION TO THE OAG

The OAG will designate the proper methods for the delivery of information to the OAG by GRANTEE. The OAG generally requires submission of information via email. Some reporting requirements must occur via the internet and/or a web-based data collection method. Accordingly, all reports required under this Grant Contract including, without limitation, semi-annual statistical reports, annual performance reports, financial status reports, requests for reimbursement, Annual Compiled Financial Statement Report, and any other reports, notices, or information must be submitted in the manner directed by the OAG. The manner of delivery may be subject to change during the term of this Grant Contract, in the sole discretion of the OAG.

SECTION 9. CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANS AND SANCTIONS

The Parties agree to make a good faith effort to identify, communicate, and resolve problems found by either the OAG or GRANTEE.

9.1 Corrective Action Plans. If the OAG finds deficiencies in GRANTEE's performance under this Grant Contract, the OAG, in its sole discretion, may impose one or more of the following remedies as part of a corrective action plan: increase in monitoring visits; require additional or more detailed financial and/or programmatic reports be submitted; require prior approval for expenditures; require additional technical or management assistance and/or make modifications in business practices; reduce this Grant Contract amount; and/or terminate this Grant Contract. The foregoing are not exclusive remedies, and the OAG may impose other requirements that the OAG determines are in the best interest of the State of Texas.

9.2 Financial Hold. The OAG may, in its sole discretion, place GRANTEE on a financial hold, immediately and without first requiring a corrective action plan, in the event of any of the following circumstances: failure to comply with submission deadlines for required reports, invoices, or other requested information, indicators of financial risk; conflict(s) or suspected conflict(s) of interest; a change in the circumstances detailed in sections 4.5.4 or 4.5.5 of this Grant Contract; or potential or actual fraud, waste, and abuse. No reimbursements will be processed until all information requested by the OAG is submitted and approved by the OAG. If GRANTEE is placed on financial hold, the OAG, in its sole discretion, may deny reimbursement requests associated with expenses incurred during the time GRANTEE was placed on financial hold.

9.3 Sanctions. In addition to any financial hold, the OAG, in its sole discretion and with no obligation to require a corrective action plan first, may impose sanctions, including, without

opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant or employee of the OAG, at any time during the negotiation of this Grant Contract or in connection with this Grant Contract, except as allowed under relevant state or federal law. Further, GRANTEE represents and warrants that in the administration of the Grant Funds, it will comply with all conflict of interest prohibitions and disclosure requirements required by any applicable laws, rules, and policies, including Chapter 176 of the Texas Local Government Code. If circumstances change during the course of this Grant Contract or GRANTEE's participation in the Grant Program, GRANTEE shall promptly notify the OAG. GRANTEE will establish safeguards to prohibit its principals, employees, and other agents from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of, a personal or organizational conflict of interest or personal gain. GRANTEE will operate with complete independence and objectivity without an actual, potential or apparent conflict of interest with respect to its performance under this Grant Contract. GRANTEE must disclose, in writing, within fifteen (15) calendar days of discovery, any existing or potential conflicts of interest relative to its performance under this Grant Contract or other change in circumstances relevant to this section 10.4.

10.5 Does Not Boycott Israel. To the extent required by Texas Government Code Section 2271.002, GRANTEE represents and warrants, that neither GRANTEE, nor any subcontractor, assignee, or sub-recipient of GRANTEE, currently boycotts Israel, or will boycott Israel during the term of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE agrees to take all necessary steps to ensure this certification remains true for any future subcontractor or assignee (if allowable). For purposes of this provision, "Boycott Israel" shall have the meaning assigned by Texas Government Code, Section 808.001(1).

10.6 Law Enforcement Funding. To the extent applicable, GRANTEE acknowledges that, under article IX, section 4.01, of the General Appropriations Act for the term covered by this Grant Contract, funds may only be expended under this Grant Contract if GRANTEE is in compliance with all rules developed by the Commission on Law Enforcement or if the Commission on Law Enforcement has certified that GRANTEE is in the process of achieving compliance.

10.7 Restriction on Abortion Funding. GRANTEE acknowledges that, under article IX, section 6.24, of the General Appropriations Act for the term covered by this Grant Contract, and except as provided by that Act, funds may not be distributed under this Grant Contract to any individual or entity that: (1) performs an abortion procedure that is not reimbursable under the State's Medicaid program; (2) is commonly owned, managed, or controlled by an entity that performs an abortion procedure that is not reimbursable under the State's Medicaid program; or (3) is a franchise or affiliate of an entity that performs an abortion procedure that is not reimbursable under the State's Medicaid program.

10.8 Compliance with Regulatory and Licensing Bodies. GRANTEE agrees that it has obtained all licenses, certifications, permits, and authorizations necessary to perform the responsibilities of this Grant Contract and currently is, and will remain, in good standing with all regulatory agencies that regulate any or all aspects of GRANTEE's business or operations. GRANTEE agrees to remain in good standing with the Texas Secretary of State, the Texas

EXECUTION OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS GRANT CONTRACT AND ANY PURCHASE ORDERS ISSUED UNDER THIS GRANT CONTRACT. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY GRANTEE WITH THE OAG WHEN TEXAS STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND GRANTEE MAY NOT AGREE TO ANY SETTLEMENT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING CONCURRENCE FROM THE OAG. THE OAG AND GRANTEE AGREE TO FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO EACH OTHER OF ANY SUCH CLAIM.

11.2 Publicity. GRANTEE shall not use the OAG's name or refer to the OAG or the Attorney General of the State of Texas, directly or indirectly, nor may GRANTEE authorize anyone else to do so, in any media release, social media posting, public service announcement, or public service disclosure relating to this Grant Contract or any acquisition pursuant hereto, including in any promotional or marketing materials, without first obtaining written consent from the OAG. This section is not intended to and does not limit GRANTEE's ability to comply with its obligations and duties under the Texas Open Meetings Act and/or the Texas Public Information Act (Texas Government Code Chapters 551 and 552, respectively).

11.3 Intellectual Property. GRANTEE understands and agrees that GRANTEE may copyright any original books, manuals, films, or other original material and intellectual property developed or produced, wholly or partially, out of funds obtained under this Grant Contract, subject to a royalty-free, non-exclusive, and irrevocable license which is hereby reserved by the OAG and granted by GRANTEE to the OAG or, where applicable, the State of Texas, or if federal funds are expended, the United States Government. GRANTEE hereby grants the OAG an unrestricted, royalty-free, non-exclusive, and irrevocable license to use, copy, modify, reproduce, publish, or otherwise use, and authorize others to use (in whole or in part, including in connection with derivative works), at no additional cost to the OAG, in any manner the OAG deems appropriate in the exercise of its sole discretion, any component of such intellectual property.

GRANTEE shall obtain from subrecipients, contractors, and subcontractors (if any are authorized by the OAG) all rights and data necessary to fulfill the GRANTEE's obligations to the OAG under this Grant Contract. If a proposed subrecipient, contractor, or subcontractor refuses to accept terms affording the OAG such rights, GRANTEE shall promptly bring such refusal to the attention of the OAG Program Manager for this Grant Contract and not proceed with the agreement in question without further authorization from the OAG Grants Administration Division.

11.4 Program Income. Gross income directly generated from Grant Funds through a project or activity performed under this Grant Contract is considered "Program Income." Unless otherwise required under the terms of this Grant Contract, any Program Income shall be used by GRANTEE to further the program objectives of the project or activity funded by this Grant Contract, and the Program Income shall be spent on the same project or activity in which it was generated. GRANTEE shall identify and report Program Income in accordance with the OAG's reporting instructions. GRANTEE must expend Program Income during the Contract Term, and any Program Income not expended during the Contract Term must be refunded to the OAG.

11.11 U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System. GRANTEE will ensure that it utilizes the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to determine the eligibility of any new employee hired after the effective date of this Grant Contract who will be working on any matter covered by this Grant Contract.

11.12 No Use of Grant Money for Lobbying. GRANTEE shall not use any Grant Funds provided by the OAG to GRANTEE to influence the passage or defeat of any legislative measure or election of any candidate for public office. GRANTEE represents and warrants that the OAG'S payments to GRANTEE and GRANTEE'S receipt of appropriated or other funds under this Grant Contract or Grant Program are not prohibited by Sections 403.1067 or 556.0055 of the Texas Government Code which restrict lobbying expenditures.

11.13 Dispute Resolution Process. The dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2009 of the Texas Government Code shall be used to resolve any dispute arising under this Grant Contract including specifically any alleged breach of this Grant Contract by the OAG.

11.14 Child Support Obligation Affirmation. Under Section 231.006 of the Texas Family Code, GRANTEE certifies that it is not ineligible to receive the specified Grant Funds and hereby acknowledges that this Grant Contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate. GRANTEE represents and warrants that it will include the following clause in the award documents for every subaward and subcontract and will require subrecipients and contractors to certify accordingly: "Under Section 231.006 of the Family Code, the vendor or applicant certifies that the individual or business entity named in this contract, bid or application is not ineligible to receive the specified grant, loan, or payment and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate. A bid or an application for a contract, grant, or loan paid from state funds must include the name and social security number of the individual or sole proprietor and each partner, shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the business entity submitting the bid or application."

11.15 Excluded Parties. GRANTEE certifies that it is not listed in the prohibited vendors list authorized by Executive Order No. 13224, "Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism", published by the United States Department of the Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control.

11.16 Executive Head of a State Agency Affirmation. In accordance with Section 669.003 of the Texas Government Code, relating to contracting with an executive head of a State agency, GRANTEE certifies that it is not (1) the executive head of the OAG, (2) a person who at any time during the four (4) years before the date of this Grant Contract was the executive head of the OAG, or (3) a person who employs a current or former executive head of the OAG.

11.17 Political Polling Prohibition. GRANTEE represents and warrants that it does not perform political polling and acknowledges that appropriated funds may not be granted to, or expended by,

- a. Parts 2 and 3 of the Texas General Appropriations Act, article IX, except there is no requirement for increased salaries for local government employees;
- b. Sections 556.004, 556.005, and 556.006 of the Texas Government Code; and
- c. Sections 2113.012 and 2113.101 of the Texas Government Code

11.25 Open Meetings. If the GRANTEE is a governmental entity, GRANTEE represents and warrants its compliance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code which requires all regular, special, or called meetings of a governmental body to be open to the public, except as otherwise provided by law.

11.26 Public Camping Ban. GRANTEE certifies that it has not received a final judicial determination finding it intentionally adopted or enforced a policy that prohibited or discouraged the enforcement of a public camping ban in an action brought by the Attorney General under Local Government Code Section 364.003. If GRANTEE is currently being sued under the provisions of Local Government Code Section 364.003, or is sued under that Section at any point during the duration of this Grant Contract, GRANTEE must immediately disclose the lawsuit and its current posture to the OAG.

11.27 Disaster Recovery Plan. Upon request of OAG, GRANTEE shall provide the descriptions of its business continuity and disaster recovery plans.

11.28 Discrimination Prohibited. To the extent applicable, in accordance with Section 2105.004 of the Texas Government Code, GRANTEE represents and warrants that it will not use block grant funds in a manner that discriminates on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, or religion.

11.29 Force Majeure. Neither GRANTEE nor the OAG shall be liable to the other for any delay in, or failure of performance of, any requirement included in this Grant Contract caused by force majeure. The existence of such causes of delay or failure shall extend the period of performance until after the causes of delay or failure have been removed provided the non-performing Party exercises all reasonable due diligence to perform. Force majeure is defined as acts of God, war, fires, explosions, hurricanes, floods, failure of transportation, epidemics or pandemics, or other causes that are beyond the reasonable control of either Party and that by exercise of due foresight such Party could not reasonably have been expected to avoid, and which, by the exercise of all reasonable due diligence, such Party is unable to overcome.

11.30 Executive Order GA-55 Prohibiting All Forms of Race Discrimination. GRANTEE certifies that it will comply with the color-blind guarantee of both the Texas and United States Constitutions by ensuring, without limitation, that all GRANTEE rules, policies, employment practices, communications, curricula, services provided, use of Grant Funds, participation in the Grant Program, and any other organizational actions, treat people equally, regardless of race.

11.31 Former Agency Employees. GRANTEE represents and warrants that none of its employees including, but not limited to, those authorized to provide services under this Grant

(3) this Grant Contract and Exhibit A.

12.3 Amendment. This Grant Contract shall not be modified or amended except in writing, signed by authorized representatives of both Parties. Any properly executed amendment of this Grant Contract shall be binding upon the Parties and presumed to be supported by adequate consideration.

12.4 Severability and Partial Invalidity. If any term or provision of this Grant Contract is found to be illegal or unenforceable, such construction shall not affect the legality or validity of any of its other provisions. It is the intent and agreement of the Parties to this Grant Contract that the resulting Grant Contract shall be deemed amended by modifying such provision to the extent necessary to render it valid, legal, and enforceable while preserving its intent or, if such modification is not possible, by substituting another provision that is valid, legal and enforceable and that achieves the same objective. All other provisions of this Grant Contract will continue in full force and effect.

12.5 No Implied Waiver. The failure of any Party to insist upon strict performance of any of the terms or conditions herein, irrespective of the length of time of such failure, shall not be a waiver of that Party's right to demand strict compliance in the future. No consent or waiver, express or implied, to or of any breach or default in the performance of any obligation under this Grant Contract shall constitute a consent or waiver to or of any breach or default in the performance of the same or any other obligation of this Grant Contract.

12.6 Official Capacity. The Parties stipulate and agree that the signatories hereto are executing and performing this Grant Contract only in their official capacities.

12.7 Signature Authority. The undersigned Parties represent and warrant that the individuals submitting this document are authorized to sign such documents on behalf of the respective Parties.

12.8 False Statements. GRANTEE agrees and acknowledges that if GRANTEE signs the Grant Contract with a false statement or it is subsequently determined that GRANTEE has violated any of the representations, warranties, guarantees, certifications, or affirmations included in this Grant Contract, or any documents submitted in connection with this Grant Contract, then GRANTEE will have breached this Grant Contract and the OAG may exercise any of its rights associated with such circumstances including, without limitation, termination of this Grant Contract for cause.

SAVNS MAINTENANCE GRANT CONTRACT

OAG Contract No. C-02727

EXHIBIT A

Population Size: 9,804 Pricing Tier: 9

The total liability of the OAG for any type of liability, directly or indirectly, arising out of this Grant Contract and in consideration of GRANTEE'S full, satisfactory, and timely performance of all its duties, responsibilities, obligations, liability, and for reimbursement by the OAG for expenses, if any, as set forth in this Grant Contract or arising out of any performance herein shall not exceed the following:

Annual Cost for Jail	Annual Cost for District Court	Annual Cost for County Court	MAXIMUM REIMBURSABLE COSTS
\$3,443.52	\$856.80		\$4,300.32

The annual costs listed above will be billed by the Vendor on a quarterly basis pursuant to the terms of Participating Entity Service Agreement (Exhibit B). The OAG is not obligated to pay for services prior to the commencement or after the termination of this Grant Contract.

Invoices will contain all pertinent information such as this Agreement's contract number, the dates of services rendered, and outages or performance issues, if any, all in accordance with the Contract Documents referenced in Section 5 of this Agreement.

4. Appropriated Funds.

Payments are subject to the availability of appropriated funds. Whereas OAG provides grant funds to the Participating Entities as a reimbursement of the bi-annual fees due hereunder, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that payments for Participating Entity Services provided are contingent upon OAG's receipt of funds appropriated by the Texas Legislature.

5. Contract Documents and Order of Precedence.

This Agreement consists of the following documents in order of precedence:

- a. This Agreement;
- b. OAG Contract C-02213 for SAVNS;
- c. SAVNS RFP dated February 14, 2025; and
- d. Contractor's response to SAVNS RFP dated March, 7 2025.

Each of the above-referenced documents, together with all their attachments and supporting documents, are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

6. Entire Agreement.

The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between them with respect to the SAVNS. No other agreements or understandings, whether written or oral, that are not contained in this Agreement and its supporting Contract Documents shall be binding or valid.

[County/Entity Name]

SylogistGov, Inc.

Name & Title

Nathan Branscome
Senior Director VSS

Date

Date